

No. 18-6135

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KRAIG KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitors General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
NATALIE CHALMERS
RACHEL L. PICKERING
Assistant Solicitors General
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Respondent State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 A. Factual Background. 2

 B. Kansas’s *Mens Rea* Approach to Insanity . 7

 C. Proceedings Below 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 18

I. Kansas’s *Mens Rea* Approach to Insanity
 Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause. . . 18

 A. The right-and-wrong insanity test is not
 deeply rooted in our history and
 traditions. 19

 B. As this Court has previously recognized,
 the Due Process Clause does not mandate
 a particular insanity test. 37

 C. Kansas has reasonably determined that
 individuals who voluntarily and
 intentionally commit a crime are
 blameworthy, even if they do not believe
 their actions are wrong. 40

II.	Kansas’s <i>Mens Rea</i> Approach to Insanity Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment...	45
	A. Kahler’s Eighth Amendment claim is not properly before this Court.....	45
	B. Convicting those who voluntarily and intentionally kill others, even if they do not recognize their actions are wrong, is not cruel and unusual.....	47
III.	Even if Some Version of the Right-and- Wrong Test Were Required, the Failure to Allow that Defense Here Was Harmless....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellingham’s Case</i> , 1 Collinson on Lunacy 636 (1812)	25, 35
<i>Beverley’s Case</i> , 4 Co. Rep. 123b (1603)	21
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).	47
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Randell</i> , 35 U.S. 368 (1836).	45
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012).	14
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954).	24, 33
<i>Earl Ferrers’s Case</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 886 (1760)	24, 32
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	31
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).	10, 47, 50
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).	15, 39
<i>Hadfield’s Case</i> , 27 How. St. Tr. 1281 (1800)	24

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	47
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	53
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	45
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	22
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	37
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	44
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	47
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	55
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	50
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	18
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 216 N.Y. 324 (1915)	35

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	38, 40, 48, 49, 53
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (1724)	23, 24, 33
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	48
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	53
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	18
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	8, 9, 13, 14, 19
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	31
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	31
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 49 N.H. 399 (1869)	24, 33
<i>State v. Roeder</i> , 336 P.3d 831 (Kan. 2014)	41
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	31
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	9
<i>United States v. Currens</i> , 290 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1961)	33

<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	39
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, California</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	45

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 17(a)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 46
Ala. Code § 13A-3-1(a)	36
Alaska Stat. § 12.47.010(a)	31
Idaho Code § 18-207	31
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-6(b)	36
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5201	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5202(a)	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5209	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5401 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5404	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6625(a)(6)	8, 40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6815(c)(1)(C)	8, 40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3219	9

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 (2009)	7, 9, 13, 46
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3430	8, 52
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-405	10, 56
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-5209	52
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-1305	52
Model Penal Code § 4.01(1)	34
Model Penal Code § 4.01(2)	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-102.	31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.01(A)(14)	36
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.295(1).	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501(a)	36
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-305(1)(a).	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Augustine, <i>On Free Will</i> , in <i>Augustine: Earlier Writings</i> (J.H.S. Burleigh ed., 2006)	43
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	22
Brief of Appellant, <i>State v. Kahler</i> , 410 P.3d 105 (2018) (No. 106981), 2013 WL 3790736 . . .	13, 46
Warren E. Burger, <i>Psychiatrists, Lawyers, and the Courts</i> , 28 Fed. Probation 3 (June 1964) . . .	28, 36
Code of Justinian	20

2 Sir Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1628)	21
Committee Report, <i>Insanity Defense in Criminal Trials and Limitation of Psychiatric Testimony</i> , 251 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2967 (1984)	30, 31
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> (2018) (8th ed.)	39
S. Sheldon Glueck, <i>Mental Disorder and the Criminal Law: A Study in Medico-Sociological Jurisprudence</i> (1927)	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Goldstein and Jay Katz, <i>Abolish the Insanity Defense—Why Not?</i> , 72 Yale L. J. 853 (1963).	28
1 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).	22
Abraham L. Halpern, <i>The Insanity Defense: A Juridical Anachronism</i> , 7 Psychiatric Annals 398 (1977), available at 1982 Senate Hearings at 290	30
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Punishment and Responsibility: Essays in the Philosophy of Law</i> (1968)	51
<i>Insanity Defense in Federal Courts: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1982)	
Statement by the American Psychiatric Association on the Issues Arising From the Hinckley Trial	30

Isaiah 5:20	43
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1917) .	27, 28
Paul J. Larkin, Jr. & GianCarlo Canaparo, <i>Are Criminals Bad or Mad?—Premeditated Murder, Mental Illness, and Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 43 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming 2020), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3426522	49
Norval Morris, <i>Madness and the Criminal Law</i> (1982).....	20, 28, 41, 42
Norval Morris, <i>Psychiatry and the Dangerous Criminal</i> , 41 S. Cal. L. Rev. 514 (1968).....	28
Norval Morris, <i>Should the Insanity Defense Be Abolished: An Introduction to the Debate</i> , 1 J.L. & Health 113 (1986)	41, 42
Heinrich Oppenheimer, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of Lunatics</i>	27
Plato’s <i>Laws</i>	19
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Laws and Procedure of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	
Department of Justice Memorandum on Section 502 of the Criminal Code Reform Act (the Insanity Defense)	29
Testimony of Ronald L. Gainer for DOJ	29

<i>Reform of the Federal Insanity Defense: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	
Statement of Professor Susan N. Herman on Behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union . .	23
Testimony of D. Lowell Jensen, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, U.S. Department of Justice	30
Daniel N. Robinson, <i>The Insanity Defense as a History of Mental Disorder</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Philosophy and Psychiatry</i> (2013).	19, 20
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	21, 22
Christopher Slobogin, <i>A Defense of the Integrationist Test as a Replacement for the Special Defense of Insanity</i> , 42 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 523 (2009)	42, 43
Christopher Slobogin, <i>An End to Insanity: Recasting the Role of Mental Disability in Criminal Cases</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1199 (2000)	35, 42, 53, 54
William French Smith, <i>Limiting the Insanity Defense: A Rational Approach to Irrational Crimes</i> , 47 Mo. L. Rev. 605 (1982)	29
Raymond L. Spring, <i>Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens Rea</i> , 66 J. Kan. Bar. Ass'n 38 (1997) . .	20

Raymond L. Spring, <i>The End of Insanity</i> , 19 Washburn L.J. 23 (1979)	32
Raymond L. Spring, <i>The End of Insanity: Common Sense and the Insanity Defense</i> (1983)	32
<i>The Insanity Defense: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	
Prepared Statement of David Robinson, Jr.	29, 30
Testimony of Hon. William French Smith, Attorney General of the United States	30
Trial of Francis Parr (1787), https://www. oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17860719-31- defend363&div=t17860719-31	26
Trial of Samuel Burt (1786), https://www. oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17870115-1- defend2&div=t17870115-1	26
U.N. Secretary-General & High Commissioner for Human Rights, Human Rights Council, <i>Thematic Study by the Office of United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on Enhancing Awareness and Understanding of the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/10/48 (Jan. 26, 2009)	54
Nigel Walker, <i>Crime and Insanity in England, Volume One: The Historical Perspective</i> (1968)	21, 24, 25, 26, 35
